
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

3.00 pm TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2021 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this Meeting and a separate invitation will 
be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
 

All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used as outlined 

above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 

member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 
725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 

 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 

found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board Annual 
Report 2019/20  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

5 - 12 

4. Adult Services and Children’s Services Carers 
Strategy  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

13 - 20 

5. Social Services Recovery, Transformation and 
Improvement Plan Update  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

21 - 26 

6. Forward Work Programme 2020/21   

 To consider the attached report 
 

27 - 38 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 
 
 

 



  
 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors: G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 

 
Co-optees: I Cathrew 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board Annual 
Report 2019/20 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to share with Scrutiny Committee the Annual Report for 

2019/20 for the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Committee notes and endorses the Annual Report for 2019/20. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board has a statutory responsibility to 

publish an Annual Report on 31st July each year, to demonstrate its effectiveness in 
exercising its functions in the preceding financial year.  

 
3.2 The purpose of the Annual Report is twofold; it is a tool of accountability and a tool 

for evaluation.  Accountability has three components: 
 

 accountability to the public; 

 accountability to the statutory partner agencies of th
[...]
missing 
from a care setting.  The local policing area has a number of examples where 
safeguarding considerations have had to be made as a result of placement of 
children from other authority areas.  Problems have been encountered due to a 
lack of information sharing between authorities which has created a risk to that 
individual and others in the home. 

 
 
 

Page 10



 The increase in suicide and attempted suicides within the regional area.  In order 
to focus on prevention, colleagues in South Wales Police have needed to look at 
trends and patterns taking an analytical approach.  A challenge has been in 
identifying vulnerable associates who have been adversely affected by these 
tragic incidents.  Work is ongoing to bring partners together to agree a process 
and structures to facilitate this. 

 

7.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
7.1 The Annual Report has been approved by the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding 

Board and shared with the Welsh Government and the National Independent 
Safeguarding Board. 

 
7.2 A copy of the report has been published on the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding 

Board website. 
 
7.3 Safeguarding Children, Young People and Adults remains our priority in Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg.  We will continue to address the challenges above and will update our 
aims and priorities moving forward to meet these challenges. 

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  The contents of this report relate to the following Wellbeing Objectives: 
 

 Best Start to Life 
Children and young people get the best start to life and are equipped with the 
skills they need to be successful learners and confident individuals. 

 

 Living Well 
People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where 
they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health. 

 
 

 
LISA CURTIS-JONES  
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 
 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES   
                            CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES  
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Cwm Taf Safeguarding 
Board Annual Report 

2019/20 

2020  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Adult Services and Children’s Services Carers 
Strategy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report outlines the activities undertaken in support of carers within Adult 

Services and Children’s Services.  It outlines our objectives and intended activities 
moving forward and the links to the Regional Carers Strategy. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive this report and to raise questions and 

challenge leading to improvement.   
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report outlines the activities undertaken in support of carers within Adult 

Services and Children’s Services.  
 
3.2 Unpaid carers play an essential role in supporting people in the community as part of 

the wider health and social care sector.  The support they provide is varied and a 
number of them provide support to people with highly complex needs. 

 
3.3 It must also be recognised that without the support of unpaid carers there would be a 

significant increase in the demand for statutory social care services. 
 
3.4 Young carers are children and young people under 18 who provide regular and on-

going care and emotional support to a family member who is physically or mentally 
ill, disabled, or misuses substances.  The provision for Merthyr Young Carers is 

Date Written February 2021 

Report Author Rachel Gray / Taryn Stephens 

Service Area Adult Social Care / Children’s Services 

Committee Date 16th March 2021 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



located within Children’s Services Early Intervention and Preve
[...]
 
Office in Swansea. 

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 The pandemic continues to place additional pressures on unpaid carers as whilst 

services such as day services have re-opened, they are at a much reduced level to 
enable social distancing.  Planned respite services in care home settings are 
unavailable due to the restrictions on admissions to care homes.  

 
5.2 We have been working to provide support in alternative ways such as direct 

payments and more sitting services in the person’s home.  However, we are now 
seeing an increase in the number of unpaid carers who are saying that they are in 
crisis and unable to continue in their caring role. 

 
5.3  We recognise the need to support carers and in order to do this we have needed to 

seek alternative ways of engaging with them to develop and evaluate new services 
and the following are now in place: 

 

 A Carers Officer to develop and understand what carers needs currently are.  

 Mechanism for contacting carers to provide support through COVID. 

 Establishment of a social media group for carers in Merthyr Tydfil to share up to 
date information from the Local Authority and our third sector partners.  

 Funding acquired to commission ‘Meaningful Care Matters’ workshops and online 
resource membership. 

 Review of the current carers assessment to identify what needs to change for it to 
be more carer friendly. 

 Review and development of the regional carers strategy (ongoing).  

 Worked with our WCCIS team to identify how many carers have had carers 
assessments undertaken.  

 Redeveloping our Local Authority website landing page to have more detailed 
information for carers. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Young Carers 
 
5.4 During 2020/21 the COVID 19 pandemic and subsequent restrictions have placed 

significant pressures on our young carers.  The Young Carers Service worked 
quickly to adapt their ways of working to ensure that we remained a consistent 
support for our young carers.  This has led t
[...]
annwg - Working towards young carers’ ID card scheme. 
 
5.9 The Young Carers Service has continued to work closely with the Early Help Hub 

and Education to ensure the range of support available to young carers is utilised.  
 

5.10 In December 2019 Young Carers’ Scrutiny Report we shared a clear vision for where 
we wanted to be.  The pandemic has created a clear barrier to us achieving the 
developments we had aimed for in 2020/21.  We have needed to focus delivery time 
on ‘safety first’ models of support.  Naturally, the required shift from group delivery to 
one-to-one work whilst necessary, has placed additional demands on the service. 
 

5.11 Merthyr Tydfil Young Carers’ Service want to ensure that young carers are provided 
with the right support at the right time to maximise the likelihood of young carers 
meeting their potential. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 Our vision as a Local Authority for how we support carers is overarching for both 

adult and young carers.  We are committed to work with our Local Authority carers in 
a way that:  

 

 Continues to ensure that we co-produce with carers to ensure their voices are 
heard. 

 Ensures that how we structure and deliver our services are led through 
evaluation work with carers. 

 Reduces the level of social isolation that many of our carers face. 

 We want to have arrangements in place to support unpaid carers in their role. 

 We want to increase our awareness and identification of all carers to ensure that 
they are provided with the right support at the same time. 

Page 18



 

 We want to ensure our carers receive the right support at the right time and that 
their personal outcomes as carers are considered in their own right. 

 Implement young carer cards for young carers within the Local Authority. 
 
6.2 The areas identified in the Cwm Taf strategy are: 
 

 Aim 1: Identifying Carers of all ages and recognising their contributions. 
 

 Aim 2:  Providing up to date, relevant and t
[...]
ervention and Prevention - Children and their families receive the right help 
at the right time to prevent escalation of need.  In line with our overall vision: 

 
Children and young people are safe and healthy; have the right help at the right time; 

are supported to live with their family or close to home; and, have stable and 
successful lives. 

 
 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
                CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Young Carers Scrutiny Report 
December 2019 

December 2019  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 20



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Social Services Recovery, Transformation and 

Improvement Plan Update 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Scrutiny members have requested the Chief Officer of Social Services provide a 

position statement on the Social Services Recovery, Transformation and 
Improvement Plan along with any details of issues/barriers experienced and how 
these have been overcome.  The report is also to identify the key areas for 

development and improvement for 2021/22. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 

report.  
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The last year has had a significant impact on Health and Social Care.  The 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) has had a devastating impact on many people’s lives.  The 
need to lockdown for periods of time, self-isolation and shielding have had a serious 
impact on well-being and quality of life in local communities.  

 
3.2 In the past year we have worked hard to ensure that the public still receive a service 

when required.  Merthyr Tyd
[...]
had outlined improvement plans within the Corporate Plan, the Social Services 

Annual Report and within the Council’s Improvement Plan.  
 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 This year has seen Social Services having to react to situations as they arise.  There 

are some areas of the Improvement Plan that we have been able to take forward, but 
others where there has been delay due to the Pandemic.  (I will outline the plan 
below). 

 
5.2 Regional working ceased for a significant period and recommenced prior to 

Christmas 2020, and there was significant delay in some of the transformation and 
regional work as a result of the Pandemic.  

 
5.3 Welsh Government supported Local Authorities with hardship funding, which has 

greatly assisted our care homes and allowed us to continue to offer a good service to 
all, with no financial penalty.  It is important to note that whilst it is positive that Local 
Authorities have been able to access support of this nature, there have been costs 
incurred within Social Services that cannot be recuperated via hardship funding. 

 
5.4 Numbers of staff having to isolate or testing positive for Covid-19 has reduced in 

recent weeks, although twice weekly testing is being introduced across the service to 
continue to offer safe care and support to people when they need it.  

Page 22



 
5.5 Referrals across Adult’s and Children’s Services have started to increase.  Adult 

Services are supporting individuals to be discharged from hospital in a timely manner 
with packages of support or being placed in a care home setting if required.  
Children’s Services has started to see pre-Pandemic levels of referrals being 
received, which are primarily complex child protection concerns.  As schools return 
full-time in the coming weeks we expect to see further increases, it is also 
reasonable to assume that increases in partner agencies delivering services via 
face-to-face means will influence an increase in referrals.  It is anticipate
[...]
r 
wellbeing objectives set down by the Council in focus in the Corporate Wellbeing 
Plan.  That is: 

 

 Best Start in Life – children and young people get the best start to life and are 
equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals.  

 
 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
                CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2020/21  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached Forward Work Programme and approves, 
revises or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions at 3.7 in 
planning for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached forward work programme identifies the topics and issues under 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Ac
[...]
e drafting the report. 

 

17th 
November 

2020 

Budget Position 
updates 
 
 
 

Lisa Curtis Jones (Chief 
Officer of Social Services) 
/ Councillor Chris Davies 
(Portfolio Member) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A report is to be presented to Scrutiny providing an 
update on Social Services budget and areas of likely overspend and the 
measures that have been put in place to help reduce any overspend within 
the department.  This report should also give any details of issues/barriers 
experienced and how these have been overcome. 

Focus on the 
Future 
 

Transition of 
Young People 
Leaving Care 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones (Chief 
Officer of Social Services) 
/ Taryn Hudd (Head of 
Children’s Services) / 
Councillor Chris Davies 
(Portfolio Member) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Summary report providing a position statement on 
the performance within 20/21, along with any details of issues/barriers 
experienced and how these have been overcome. The report is also to 
consider key areas for development and improvement for 2020/21 within 
Merthyr Tydfil. Specific focus to be confirmed. 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

Forward Work 
Programme 

Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented at the 
next Committee meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s 
expectations are available to report authors who will be drafting the report. 

 

5th January 
2021 

 
Meeting 
cancelled 

due to 
mass 

testing 

Adult Services 
Strategies 
(2020/21)  
 
 
 

Angela Edevane (Head of 
Adult Services) / Taryn 
Hudd (Head of Children’s 
Services) / Councillor Chris 
Davies (Portfolio Member) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Adult Services will provide a position 
statement on strategies applicable to Adult Social Services.  The report is 
also to identify key areas for development and improvement for Q4 
(2020/21) and 2021/22. 

Focus on the 
Future 
 
SSWBA 

Children Services 
[...]
 the key areas of improvement 
going forward both regionally and in Merthyr Tydfil. 

Focus on the 
Future 
 
SSWBA 

P
age 35



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2020/2021 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the Audit Wales (AW) scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 
and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

Deferred from 2nd 
February 2020 
 

The cover report should include any trend/current data specific Merthyr 
Tydfil and details of issues/barriers experienced and how these have been 
overcome. The report is also to identify key areas for development and 
improvement for 2020/21. 

Social Services 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan Update 
 
 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones (Chief 
Officer of Social Services) 
/ Angela Edevane (Head of 
Adult Services) / Taryn 
Hudd (Head of Children’s 
Services) / Councillor Chris 
Davies (Portfolio Member) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: The social care provision has been under strain 
throughout the pandemic and there are likely to be additional pressures 
from new caseloads being reported following a release from lockdown and 
over the winter months placing further challenges on the resilience of the 
services.  Therefore, the members have requested the Chief Officer of Social 
Services to provide a position statement on the Social Services Recovery, 
Transformation, and Improvement Plan along with any details of 
issues/barriers experienced and how these have been overcome. The report 
is also to identify the key areas for development and improvement for 
2021/22. 

Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement Plan 
 
Focus on the 
Future 

Forward Work 
Programme 

Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrut
[...]
a clear brief of the Committee’s 
expectations are available to report authors who will be drafting the report. 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2019/20
	4 Adult Services and Children’s Services Carers Strategy
	5 Social Services Recovery, Transformation and Improvement Plan Update
	6 Forward Work Programme 2020/21
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2021 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  

Other Councillors in Attendance: 
Councillor Chris Jones (Cabinet Member for Social Services) 
 
Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)) and T Hudd 
(Family Support), Rachel Gray (Children’s Services) and 
M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

478   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received. 

479   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of interest were received. 

480   Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report 2019/20 

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the item to the committee and 
highlighted the key priorities within the report. 
 
Nicola Kingham apologised for the delay in publishing the 
report and for the lack of data which wasn’t available due to 
the pandemic. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
answered in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 

 Can you confirm if there are two separate multi 
agency hubs and if so are there any plans to merge 
them 
 

 Page 37 – Statutory Duty to Scrutinise Local 
Arrangements, Column 2 – Presented at Board, 
can you confirm if this is when for example MTCBC 
Children’s Services bring something to the Board 
for discussion or ratification 
 

 Merthyr Tydfil CBC Public Protection Attendance is 
quite low compared to RCT, are there issue in this 
area or what are the reasons for the lack of 
statutory attendance at the meetings 
 

 This report is referring to 2019-2020, can you 
confirm if the Public Protection engagement levels 
have improved over the past year 
 

 Can you confirm who the Head of Service is for 
Public Protection and raise the issue with them to 
help resolve the matter 
 

 Page 45 – Guidance received from Welsh Ministers 
or the National Board in relation to Nursery 
Provision, can you confirm where we are as a local 
authority and how many unregistered provisions we 
currently have 
 

The Cabinet Member for Social Services addressed the 
committee and confirmed that he would be raising the 
attendance issue highlighted by the committee with the 
Head Service of Public Protection. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for the report.  

481   Adult Services and 
Children’s Services 
Carers Strategy 

Taryn Stephens introduced the report to the committee and 
provided a general overview of young carers before 
handing over to Rachel Gray who provided an overview of 
Adult Services. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 

 Will there be a follow up report highlighting the 
lessons learned once the covid-19 restrictions are 
lifted 
 

 Do you know how many unpaid carers we have 
registered in Merthyr Tydfil and has there been an 
increase due to Covid  
 

 You highlighted the changes to the Carers 
Assessment, what do you want to achieve with the 
new format of assessment 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 Can you confirm what plans you have in place to 
support young carers once the Covid-19 restrictions 
are lifted such as trips away etc 
 

 Can you confirm if the Local Authority automatically 
notified of all carers in receipt of carers allowance 
 

 The report states that unpaid carers are not coping 
during the lockdown, can you confirm what has 
been put in place to assist them 
 

 The report states that the current strategy is under 
review can you confirm if you have an end date for 
this 
 

 Weekends are always difficult for any local 
government service, are you able to provide a high 
level of support for both children and adult carers 
on weekends 
 

 Can you provide the committee with examples of 
some of the day to day support that you provide to 
the young carers in Merthyr Tydfil and confirm 
whether they receive any financial assistance 
 

The Chair thanked the officers for the excellent report. 
 
  

482   Social Services 
Recovery, 
Transformation and 
Improvement Plan 
Update 

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the report to the committee 
and provided an update on the Plan and the service moving 
forward. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in details by the officers in attendance. 
 

 Can you confirm how many members of staff have 
received their Covid vaccinations 
 

 Will you be looking to develop a mental health 
support pathway across the spectrum considering 
the issues that have arisen form the Pandemic 
 

 Has the authority picked up on the offer of funding 
from Welsh Government over the past few weeks to 
assist with preventative work / family resources to 
move into next year which would aid the 
sustainability and the financial pressures in 
preventative services  
 

The Cabinet Member for Social Services addressed the 
committee and confirmed his appointment as the new Chair 
of the Regional Partnership Board for Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
and hopes it will be a good thing for Merthyr Tydfil going 
forward. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

The Cabinet Member also shared the exiting news with the 
committee that Merthyr Tydfil has been chosen as 1 of 6 
communities in the UK and the only one in Wales to work 
with the Lloyds Banking Foundation, it is a two part 
program, Part One – Developing organisational resilience 
for Third Sector and Community Sector organisations in 
Merthyr Tydfil to be more sustainable and Part 2 – A 
systems change and a cultural change programme with 
Public Sector and Third Sector and the theme that the 
partners in Merthyr have chosen is Children and Young 
people’s Mental Health. 
 
The Chair requested that the Cabinet Member work closely 
with the Public Service Board to ensure that things are fed 
back to the committee in a timely manner.  
 
The Chair thanked Lisa Curtis-Jones and the Social 
Services Team as a whole for all they have achieved and 
for the way they developed and changed their working 
practices during a very difficult time due to the Pandemic. 
 
 

483   Forward Work 
Programme 2020/21 

No updated was provided on the Forward Work 
programme. 

484   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair advised the committee that there were no 
Scrutiny Referrals, feedback or follow up actions. 

485   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
matters that had been discussed at the Meeting 

486   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair thanked the members for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 

 
 

 


